
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Westminster Scrutiny Commission 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 26th January, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Hybrid, MS Teams and Rooms 18.01-03, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  Patricia McAllister (Chair) 

Melvyn Caplan 
Paul Fisher 
Angela Piddock 
Rachael Robathan 
Karen Scarborough 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Clare O'Keefe, Lead Policy and Scrutiny 
Advisor. 
 
Email: cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022. 
 

 
 
4.   CHIEF EXECUTIVE UPDATE 

 
(Pages 11 - 14) 

 
5.   COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION 

 
(Pages 15 - 20) 

 
6.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 21 - 30) 
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
18 January 2023 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Westminster Scrutiny Commission  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Westminster Scrutiny Commission held on Thursday 
6th October, 2022, Hybrid, MS Teams and Rooms 18.01-03, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Patricia McAllister (Chair), Melvyn Caplan, Iman Less, 
Angela Piddock, Rachael Robathan, Karen Scarborough and Jason Williams. 
 
Also Present: Mark Chalmers (Prepare and Prevent Operational CONTEST 
Manager), Neale Coleman (Chair of the Future of Westminster Commission), 
Councillor Adam Hug (Leader of the Council), Stuart Love (Chief Executive), and Clare 
O’Keefe (Temporary Joint Lead Policy and Scrutiny Advisor).   
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Councillor Patricia McAllister welcomed Councillor Melvyn Caplan and 

Councillor Iman Less to the Committee.   
 
1.2 The Committee noted that Councillor Iman Less was attending as substitute 

for Councillor Paul Fisher.  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting on 20 July 2022.  
 
3.2 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022 be signed by the Chair 
as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATES 
 
4.1 The Commission received a verbal update from the Chair of the Children and  

Adults, Public Health and Voluntary Sector (CAPHVS) Policy and Scrutiny  
Committee, Councillor Piddock. The Commission was updated on the  
following:  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 
• The most recent meeting of the CAPHVS Committee concentrated on the 

Cabinet Member for Young People, Learning and Leisure’s portfolio and 
discussed the Annual Youth Justice Plan and Out of School Provision.  

• The Members of the CAPHVS Committee acknowledged the breadth of the 
Cabinet Member Update and discussed homing in on particular aspects to 
facilitate deeper, rather than broader, discussions.   

• The meeting of the next CAPHVS Committee will focus on health and the 
Gordon Hospital.   

• The CAPHVS Committee aims to have a work programme which is flexible 
and responsive to current issues. 

• In light of the CAPHVS Committee identifying the International Baccalaureate 
as a topic of interest, the Chair has proposed to visit a local school and hold 
a meeting there.  

• There will be an Individual Member Study on LGBTQ+ Public Health by 
Councillor Williams (Chair of the Communities, City Management and Air 
Quality Policy and Scrutiny Committee) and this report will come to the 
CAPHVS Committee to be scrutinised.  

• The Committee will also be looking at how schools are going to cope with a 
short supply of funding.   

 
4.2 The Commission received a verbal update from the Chair of the Communities,  

City Management and Air Quality (CCMAQ) Policy and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor Williams. The Commission was updated on the following: 

 
• The most recent meeting of the CCMAQ Committee heard Cabinet Member 

Updates from the Cabinet Member for Communities and Public Protection, 
and the Cabinet Member for City Management and Air Quality.  

• The recent meeting also received reports on Gas Stret Lighting Electrification 
and Environmental Enforcement.  

• The next CCMAQ Committee meeting will be focusing on the impact of local 
police.  

 
4.3 The Commission received a verbal update from the Chair of the Climate  

Action, Housing and Regeneration (CAHR) Policy and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor McAllister. The Commission was updated on the following: 

 
• The meeting of the CAHR Committee scheduled on 19 September 2022 was 

postponed until 14 November 2022 due to the state funeral of HRH Queen 
Elizabeth II.  

• The postponed CAHR Committee will have a substantive item on major 
works.  

• The CAHR Committee on 18 October will have a focus on housing repairs.  
• The CAHR Committee has many issues that its Members would like to see on 

the agenda in the coming months and years, including: allocations systems 
and empty and void properties.   

• The Members of the CAHR Committee were noted to be committed, keen and 
enthusiastic.  

 
 

Page 4



 
3 

 

4.4 The Commission received a verbal update from Councillor Less on behalf of  
Councillor Fisher for the Finance, Planning and Economic Development 
(FPED) Policy and Scrutiny Committee. The Commission was updated on the 
following: 

 
• The FPED Committee will be considering, and scrutinising key decisions 

made regarding the Oxford Street District Programme within the next few 
months when a meaningful paper can be provided. 

• The next meeting of the FPED Committee will focus on the Smart Cities 
Programme.  
 

5 LEADER'S REPORT 
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Leader of the Council on  

forthcoming and current issues. The Leader verbally thanked Council officers 
for their efforts in the lead up to and during the state funeral of HRH Queen 
Elizabeth II. The Leader responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• The importance of the Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill 2022 

to aid the work the Council undertakes operationally on business 
enforcement, especially if Companies House is reformed and owners of 
businesses are more easily identified. These reforms will strengthen the local 
economy.   

• The scale of the operation, professionalism of officers and contractors, and 
limited disruption to businesses was commended. Officers will provide any 
feedback and learning opportunities to be taken into consideration for future 
major events in Westminster.  

• Continuing to make the case at local and Government levels to Transport for 
London regarding the proposed bus cuts. Whilst the Co
[...]
 Management and Air Quality and Public 
Protection and Licensing will be advised of the potential negative effect a city-
wide report from City Inspectors will have on ward Councillors.  
3. Granular detail will be provided to Members on how the £189,000 extended 
to the Citizens Advice Bureau will be spent by the service.  
4. Members will be updated on the timeframe, shape and scope of the 
independent review of the Council’s COVID-19 response and its Chair.  
5. The review of policy concerning homeless households in the Fairer 
Westminster strategy will go to the Climate Action, Housing and Regeneration 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee in due course.  
 

Page 6



 
5 

 

6 FUTURE OF WESTMINSTER COMMISSION - UPDATE REPORT 
 
6.1 The Committee received an overview of the Future of Westminster 

Commission from the Commission Chair, Neale Coleman. Neale Coleman 
responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• Meetings of the Future of Westminster Commission will be public facing by 

advertising not only by inviting audiences through the networks of the local 
centres hosting the meetings, but more widely.  

• The Future of Westminster Commission has a broad scope and, whilst certain 
locations within the City of Westminster have been identified as priorities, the 
Commission should be looking at the City as a whole and ensuring all areas 
are being taken into account. The Commission is keen to integrate the work it 
undertakes and, in particular, regarding the ‘place’ stream of work which is 
looking at one area of the City and will have real benefit and provide lessons 
for other parts of the City. Furthermore, the drive to bring people together to 
work more effectively both in the public and private sector will ensure more is 
being done for people across the City.  

• There are concerns about homeless applicants being placed out of borough. 
There is a need for greater ongoing support, information and advice for these 
households.  

• Commission Membe
[...]
e proactive steps taken prior to rainfall in August as the 
Council were warned by the Met in advance about the heavy rainfall; more 
detail can be given on the steps that were taken and where.  

• The usefulness of having different reports regarding protests, including where 
there are multiple planned on a particular day or time period. A risk-informed 
approach is taken where a watching brief on what is happening is produced.  

• The importance of a prompt communication response in crises, especially 
during that of flooding. The communications response during the July 2021 
floods was acknowledged as not being robust enough and this is being looked 
into in the Council’s emergency preparedness review.  

• Raising with housing associations the disappointment felt regarding their 
response to residents during the floods where the Council needed to step in to 
ensure adequate care was provided. Housing associations should have a fit-
for-purpose emergency preparedness plan and take up financial aid offered to 
them. Whilst the issue of housing provider response will not be investigated 
as part of the Council’s emergency preparedness review, it is part of a wider 

Page 8



 
7 

 

piece of work and the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Development is also investigating home insurance for flood victims.   

• The role of the fire brigade in evacuating immobile residents to places of 
safety and the Council’s responsibility for humanitarian care.  

 
7.2  ACTIONS: 
 

1.  Arrange another training session for Councillors will be held on emergency 
planning, to be delivered in-person and with interactive exercises.  
2. Information regarding the steps that were taken, and where, regarding the 
preventative gulley clearing work in August will be shared.  
3. Emergency Preparedness Planning will be scheduled again on the work 
programme in six months’ time.   

 
8 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
8.1  The Westminster Scrutiny Commission reviewed the work programme and 

discussed the following: 
 

• A report on the impact of COVID-19 on Council finances could be submitted 
as a written report to Members in January.  

• The subject of participatory budget setting will be investigated as an item to 
bring to January’s meeting.  

• January’s meeting will be moved from 12 January to 26 January as this will 
allow Members to receive the most up-to-date reports from officers, 
considering that a high percentage of officers take annual leave up to and 
over the festive period.  

• The scheduled Future of Westminster Commission update in January should 
be postponed to the meeting in March which will enable the Leader of the 
Council and relevant Cabinet Members to be scrutinised on the decisions 
made from the Commission’s recommendations.  

• The Climate Emergency Implementation Annual Report should be included on 
the work programme when suitable.   

• The Terms of Reference for the Commission should be updated in the 
Council’s Constitution.   

 
9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
9.1  The Commission stated that the reports which are presented at meetings 

should be taken as read.  
 
9.2  The Commission discussed alternating reports between the Leader of the 

Council and the Chief Executive.  
 
The meeting ended at 21:02.   
 
 
 
 
CHAIR: 

   
DATE 

 

Page 9



 
8 

 

 

Page 10



  
Westminster Scrutiny Commission  
  

Date:  26 January 2023 

Classification:  General Release   
Title:  Chief Executive’s Update   
Report of:  Stuart Love, Chief Executive 

 
 
 

1. Cost of Living 
 

1.1. One in four households (31,000) across the city are particularly at risk from the 
cost-of-living crisis. In response the Council has published a cost-of-living strategy, 
declared a cost-of-living emergency and, to date, invested £10 million in providing 
a far-reaching programme of support to help the most vulnerable households.  

1.2. A table attached to this report sets out the support rolled out to date (see Appendix 
1). 

 

2. Aff
[...]
R SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
COMPOSITION 
 
7 Members of the Council (4 nominated by the Majority Party and 3 by the Opposition Party) but 
shall not include a member of the Cabinet. 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

(a) To carry out those duties assigned to the Westminster Scrutiny Commission as set out in the 
Constitution.  
 

(b) To carry out the Policy and Scrutiny function in respect of matters within the remit of the 
Council’s non-executive Committees and Sub-Committees, which are within the broad remit 
of the Committee, in accordance with the Policy and Scrutiny procedure rules.  
 

(c) To be responsible for the management and co-ordination of the Policy and Scrutiny function.  
 

(d) To assign tasks to the most appropriate Policy and Scrutiny Committee, where the issue does 
not sit within the terms of reference of a particular Policy and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

(e) To scrutinise the work of the Leader of the Council including at public Question and Answer 
session(s).  
 

(f) To approve the Annual Report of Policy and Scrutiny activity, as required under the 
Constitution.  

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 – Westminster Scrutiny Commission 

 

ROUND 4 
28 March 

Agenda item Purpose Responsible Cabinet Member 
and Executive Director 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
Updates  
 

The Commission to receive 
verbal updates from the Chairs 
of the Policy and Scrutiny 
Committees.  
 

N/A 

Leader of the Council Q&A  To update the Scrutiny 
Commission on key areas of 
work within its remit and 
Leader’s priorities.  

Councillor Adam Hug, Leader 
of the Council 
 
Stuart Love, Chief Executive 
 

Workforce update 
 

To present to the Scrutiny 
Commission a report which 
brings together the staff 
survey results, staff turnover, 
diversity and inclusion and the 
refreshed Council vision. 
 

Councillor Adam Hug, Leader 
of the Council 
 
Lee Witham, Executive 
Director of People Services 

Emergency Preparedness 
Programme 

To review the Council’s 
Emergency Preparedness. 

Mark Chalmers, Prepare and 
Prevent Operational CONTEST 
Manager 

Work programme To review the work 
programme ahead of the next 
municipal year.  
 

Clare O’Keefe, Lead Policy and 
Scrutiny Advisor  

 

Unallocated items – this may either be substituted in for a substantive item elsewhere in the year or 
may be rolled over for future municipal years 

 
Annual Scrutiny 
Report  

To update the committee on key areas of work within its remit that has 
been undertaken over the last municipal year (22 June 2023).  

Policy and Scrutiny 
Review 

Following the review undertaken by the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny, the Commission will consider options to improve the Council’s 
approach to Policy and Scrutiny and agree recommendations for 
implementation (22 June 2023)  

Future of 
Westminster 
Commission update 

To consider the work undertaken and recommendations of the Future of 
Westminster Commission (22 June 2023).  
 

Emergency 
Preparedness 
Planning 

To review the Council’s Emergency Preparedness (5 October 2023).  

Air Quality Action 
Plan  

To consider the Council’s Air Quality Action Plan (5 October 2023).   

Page 25



Fairer Westminster 
Strategy  

To review progress against the Council’s delivery plan for Fairer 
Westminster (14 December 2023).   

Public Affairs and 
Partner Engagement  

A review of the Council’s public affairs priorities and approach to partner 
engagement.  

West End To consider the West End, including the Oxford Street Programme.   
Pay Policy Review To review the Council’s Pay Policy.  
Climate Emergency 
Programme  

To receive a progress update on the Climate Emergency Programme.   

 

Page 26



Appendix 3 - ACTION TRACKER 
Westminster Scrutiny Commission 
 
 

  
20 July 2022 

 

Agenda Item Action Status/Follow 
Up 

That an annual report would be presented to 
the Cabinet on the Council workforce which 
will, in turn, be presented to the Committee. 

Complete  

That the new candy store near Marble Arch as 
mentioned by Cllr Scarborough would be 
investigated. 

In progress 

That the timelines for regeneration schemes, 
like Ebury, would be checked and if the 
timelines had changed from what was initially 
stated then the Commission will be informed. 

Complete – 
Leader agreed 
in Committee to 
keep under 
review 

That officers would look at what more the 
Council can do to expand access to out-of-
borough residents to schemes they are entitled 
to. 

Complete 
 

That information on the renumeration of Future 
of Westminster Commission Chairs would be 
provided offline to Members of the Westminster 
Scrutiny Commission. 

Complete 
 

Item 4 
Leader’s Update 
 

That an update on the impact of COVID-19 on 
Council finances would be shared with the 
Finance, Planning and Economic Development 
Committee and a discussion would take place 
between Cllr Fisher and Cllr McAllister to agree 
how this topic could be managed between that 
committee and the Scrutiny Commission. 

Complete 
 

 
 
 

  
6 October 2022 

 

Agenda Item Action Status/Follow 
Up 

That questions from the Full Council 
meetings in June and September are 
answered. 

Complete  Item 5 
Leader’s Update 
 

That the Members for City Management 
and Air Quality and Public Protection and 
Licensing will be advised of the potential 

Complete  

Page 27



negative effect a city-wide report from City 
Inspectors will have on ward Councillors. 

That granular detail on the £189,000 
extended to the Citizens Advice Bureau will 
be spent by the service. 

Complete.  

That the Commission will be updated on the 
timeframe, shape and scope of the 
independent review of the Council’s COVID-
19 response and its Chair.  
 

A report has 
been completed 
and an update 
will be given at 
28 March 
meeting.    

That the review of policy concerning 
homeless households in the Fairer 
Westminster strategy will go to the Climate 
Action, Housing and Regeneration Polic

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Westminster Scrutiny Commission  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Westminster Scrutiny Commission held on Thursday 
26th January, 2023, Hybrid, MS Teams and Rooms 18.01-03, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Patricia McAllister (Chair), Melvyn Caplan, Paul Fisher, 
Angela Piddock, Rachael Robathan, Karen Scarborough and Jason Williams. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Adam Hug (Leader of the Council), Stuart Love (Chief 
Executive), Shama Sutar-Smith (Head of Culture and Strategy), Pedro Wrobel 
(Executive Director of Innovation and Change) and Clare O’Keefe (Lead Policy and 
Scrutiny Advisor).   
 
1 MEMBERSHIP  
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership.  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting on 6 October 2022.  
 
3.2 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022 be signed by the 
Chair 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

4 POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATES 
 
4.1 The Commission received a verbal update from the Chair of the Communities,  

City Management and Air Quality (CCMAQ) Policy and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor Williams. The Commission was updated on the following: 

 



 
2 

 

• At the CCMAQ Committee’s last meeting, Members received an update 
from Councillor Dimoldenberg (Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for 
City Management and Air Quality) on his portfolio.  

• The Committee had an in-depth look at parking services and also the 
subject of flooding.   

 
4.2 The Commission received a verbal update from Councillor Fisher for the  

Finance, Planning and Economic Development (FPED) Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. The Commission was updated on the following: 

 
• At the FPED Committee’s last meeting in November, Members received 

updates from Councillors Barraclough (Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Economic Development) and Boothroyd (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Council Reform).  

• The next meeting of the FPED Committee will consider the impact of 
COVID-19 on Council finances and potentially the Oxford Street 
Programme. 

• The meeting of the FPED Committee scheduled in December was 
cancelled as a result of congestion in the scheduling of meetings and was 
decided in consultation with all Members of the Committee.  

• The gap in the calendar for the annual Budget Scrutiny Task Group might 
not be necessary and this will be looked into for the next municipal year.  

 
4.3 The Commission received a verbal update from the Chair of the Children and  

Adults, Public Health and Voluntary Sector (CAPHVS) Policy and Scrutiny  
Committee, Councillor Piddock. The Commission was updated on the  
following:  
 

• Update from Councillors Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care, Public Health and Voluntary Sector) and Tim Roca 
(Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Young People, Learning and 
Leisure).  

• At the last meeting, the CAPHVS Committee took a deep dive into the 
Children and Young People Plan which included youth violence, family 
hubs and falling school rolls.  

• In addition, Members spoke about the ongoing issue of bed blocking in 
the Adult Social Care portfolio.  

• There was an interesting report from the NHS on planned orthopaedic in-
patient surgery in North London and this plan was met with general 
approval, but concerns were raised about travel and patient choice.  

• Committee Members understood that although the Children’s Service 
team is outstanding, issues around child protection are increasing along 
with the complexity of cases. 

• The Committee also discussed the Adult Safeguarding Report.  
 

4.4 The Commission received a verbal update from the Chair of the Climate  
Action, Housing and Regeneration (CAHR) Policy and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor McAllister. The Commission was updated on the following: 

 



 
3 

 

• The CAHR Committee received a paper on the major works programme, 
which Members found interesting. Discussions were held on the cycles of 
work and how certain areas in the North of the borough, where work is 
long overdue, have now been included on the programme.  

• Members have found that Housing Services have given interesting 
sessions and have answered follow up questions promptly.  

• The Committee also received a paper on Ebury regeneration which was 
found to be interesting, and Members were given lots of detail.   

 
5 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT 
 
5.1 The Commission received a written update from the Chief Executive of the 

Council on forthcoming and current issues.  
 
5.2 The Commission was pleased to receive a verbal update informing them that 

Katherine Eaton (Special Events) received the title of Royal Victorian Order 
for services to the Platinum Jubilee. The Commission stated that this was very 
well deserved, and congratulations were offered to Katherine.  

 
5.3 The Commission understood that the engagement scores for the City Survey 

and Our Voice Staff Survey have improved which highlights a correlation 
between delivery of world class services and being a world class employer.  

 
5.4 The Chief Executive responded to questions on the following topics: 
 

• The training of contact centre staff and the learning which is built into this; 
learning from past errors, engagement, and knowledge of estates and 
contractors. Some service areas have not been meeting standards due to 
pressures and investigations into the frequency of repeat calls have been 
undertaken.  

• The timeline of the review undertaken by Professor Manthorpe CBE into the 
Council’s response to COVID-19 and, given the significance of the review and 
that it could impact best practice going forward, whether this will be going to 
the relevant Policy and Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise.  

• The scope of the Manthorpe review and whether it will be purely inward facing 
or if the NHS will be included, especially in relation to the vaccine rollout.  

• The Council’s representation at the Local Government Association relating to 
the national investigation into the COVID-19 vaccine rollout and the level of 
detail this will go into, especially as there has historically been limited 
information on local vaccine rates in Westminster.  

• The specific actions being undertaken to identify hotspots of inappropriate 
behaviour at work which was highlighted in the Our Voice Staff Survey. 
Concern was raised about the percentage of those who report inappropriate 
behaviour, but the Commission was pleased with the transparent approach on 
both the results and next steps.  

• The emergency Cost-of-Living Crisis measures and whether the funds 
provided are adequate and if information is disseminated in the most efficient 
and wide-reaching way; schools were identified as a helpful tool to circulate 
information.  



 
4 

 

• Participation in the Church Street ballot; which residents participated and what 
number does the turnout of 73 percent represent.  

• The increase of in-borough Temporary Accommodation and the costings of 
this. 

• The Our Voice Staff Survey, it’s position on the next Scrutiny Commission 
agenda in the workforce update and whether staff grievance statistics could 
be incorporated into the update including: number of grievances raised, the 
amount of grievances resolved, staff satisfaction, the number which have 
been settled externally and the cost to the Council.  

• The organisations which conducted the City Survey and Our Voice Staff 
Survey, the honesty of the reports and the transparency with staff.  

• The potential spending implications of the Future of Westminster Commission 
recommendations being unknown and the difficulty this presents when 
considering a Medium-Term Financial Plan.  

• The officer-Member protocol relating to information sharing and the significant 
delays in responses. Concern was raised about the fact this has been getting 
progressively worse and whether the root causes had been identified.  

• The effect of the Cost-of-Living Crisis on families living in Temporary 
Accommodation out-of-borough and ensuring that they benefit as much as 
possible from help that is available to those living in Temporary 
Accommodation in-borough.     

• The reach of Green Doctors, whether more information can be given out in 
relation to the work they do, and their potential attendance at Ward and 
Housing surgeries.    

 
5.5  ACTIONS:  
 

1. The review undertaken by Professor Manthorpe CBE into the Council’s 
response to COVID-19 should be added to the CAPHVS work 
programme along with the suggestion that the NHS rollout is given due 
consideration.  

2. The Commission will receive clarity on paragraph 2.3 in the report 
which comments on reducing the Housing Benefit burden on the 
Council.  

3. The Commission will be provided a breakdown of the Church Street 
ballot, especially the number of residents the 73 percent turnout 
represents.  

4. The Commission will be informed of the increase of in-borough 
Temporary Accommodation and the costings of this. 

5. The workforce update coming to the Commission on 28 March 2023 
will look to include information on staff grievances.  

6. Councillor Caplan will provide examples of cases where the officer-
Member protocol has not been followed adequately.  

7. The support concerning families living in Temporary Accommodation 
out-of-borough and ensuring that the appropriate support is provided. 

8. The publicising of Green Doctors will be investigated, as well as their 
attendance at Ward and Housing surgeries. 

 
 
 



 
5 

 

6 COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION 
 
6.1 The Commission received an overview of the Community Participation report 

from Pedro Wrobel (Executive Director of Innovation and Change). Pedro 
Wrobel responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• The Quality Improvement Board and the role of residents on this and how 

they are recruited.   
• The ‘Register of Active Residents’ might only engage with those residents the 

Council is already engaged with when any list should be consistently 
demographically diverse for it to be meaningful.  

• The balance between Councillors exercising their elected roles and residents 
exercising their constituent roles in participatory budgeting.  

• Engagement and participation across the whole borough will need multiple 
different processes as residents and communities represent themselves 
differently between and within wards.  

• Managing the expectations of residents especially when it comes to decisions 
which are not able to be delivered in the way which has been suggested by 
residents.  

• The wording of consultations should be considered especially when it comes 
to residents wishing to answer in a way which is restricted by the options on 
consultation forms.  

• Raising the standards of consultations across the board to ensure that micro-
consultations in particular are not repetitive.  

• Whether it can be ensured that consultations are not only online to make sure 
that those who are digitally excluded, housebound, isolated or cannot afford 
internet are not prohibited.  

• The role of amenity societies and residents associations in community 
participation as they can sometimes tend to represent themselves rather than 
residents and communities.  

• The timeline for the Community Participation Charter.  
• The evidence behind the decision to pilot community grant schemes in some 

wards in the North of the borough who may have disproportionally benefitted 
from this despite community participation being a wholistic piece of work.  

• The apparent dearth of momentum to establish the online consultation hub.  
• The presence of the Communities team in the City’s schools to gain insight 

from not only young people but others in the community who regularly go to 
schools but might not go to resident’s forums for instance.  

• The success of the community grants programmes.  
• Community languages and their verbal and written use in the community by 

officers.  
• Examples of participatory budgeting in terms of a whole budget rather than 

examples of targeted funding.  
• The degree of catharsis around community involvement in policy and budget 

setting: it is an opportunity for residents to feel heard, particularly in the areas 
which affect them most.  

 
6.2 The Commission recognised that whilst Community Participation would  

usually be a topic for the CCMAQ Policy and Scrutiny Committee, the  



 
6 

 

Commission had spoken a number of times about participatory budget setting 
and community participation in priority-setting. The Commission recognised 
that there is a large amount of work to do to in the community participation 
space and that specific details in this topic will be picked up by the CCMAQ 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
6.3 The Commission acknowledged that participatory budget setting is highly  

innovative, especially when it comes to re-forming structures the Council has 
in place and taking budget setting out to residents and making it more 
transparent. However, an important role is garnering interest from residents in 
the Council’s administration of funds.  

 
7  WORK PROGRAMME  
 
7.1  The Commission reviewed the work programme and discussed the following: 
 

• The Emergency Preparedness report could be a written report at the next 
meeting of the Commission rather than a separate item. If there are any 
significant changes however these can be discussed.  

• The Commission’s meeting in June will discuss the Annual Scrutiny Report for 
the 2022-23 municipal year, the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Independent Review by the Centre of Governance and Scrutiny and the 
Future of Westminster Commission recommendations.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 20:29.  
 
 
 
 
CHAIR: 

   
DATE 

 

 
 


